
ICAR-AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGY APPLICATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE
An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institute

CRIDA Campus, Santoshnagar, Hyderabad

SANCTION ORDER

Dated 23.01.2026

Approval and Sanction of the Director is hereby conveyed for a sum of Rs.8,42,500/- (Rupees Eight lakh forty two thousand and five hundred
only) towards release of funds to the following KVKs under the scheme ARYA (third quarter) for the year 2025-26 vide Council's letter
F.No.A.Extn.26/3/2015-AE-I dated 21.11.2025 and Nodal Officer Note dated 30.12.2025. The funds is being released through PFMS portal to

the Bank account numbers Registered by the concern Universities/NGO-KVK in the PFMS Portal,

Sl.N

o

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

IO

Name of KVK

ANDHRA PRADESH

Kadapa(Utukuru)

Nellore

TOTAL of ANGRAU
West Godavari
(VR Gundem)
TOTAL of AP KVKs

TELANGANA
Nalgonda (Kampasagar)

Warangal (Malyal)

TOTAL of -rs KVKs

TAMILNADU

Dharmapuri

Kanyakumari

TOTAL OF TNAU

Shivagangai

Erode
Total of TN KVKs

PUDUCHERRY

Kurumbet/ Pondicherry
(Dept. of Agri.)

Total of PY KVKs

GRAND TOTAL

State Status of 3rd quarter
KVK releases

In favour of

TS

TS

TN

TN

TN

TN

ANGRAU

ANGRAU

Dr.YSRHU

PJTAU

PJTAU

TNAU

TNAU

TANVASU

NGO

DoA

84250 Comptroller,
84250 ANGRAU

168500

Comptroller,
84250 Dr.YSRHlJ

252750

84250

84250 Comptroller, PJTAU

168500

84250

Comptroller —

84250 T NAU, Coimbatore
168500

Finance Officer,
84250 TNVASU, Chennai

Myrada KVK Gobi
84250 A/c

337000

DIR OF AGRI AND
FARMERS WEL ICAR

ATARI CAP AND
84250 CONTINGENCIES
84250

842500

Account No.

921010025549295

055011100000502

62414479796

10663310888

332902012099002

43225230496

Bank and Branch

Axis Bank, Brodipet Branch,
Guntur

Union Bank, Tadepalligudem

State Bank of India,

Rajendranagar

SBI, TNAU Campus Branch,

Maruthamalai Main Road,

Coimbatore IFSC code:

SBIN0002274

Union Bank of India,

Madhavaram Branch,

Madras Dist. IFSC code:

UBIN0533297

SBI, Gobichettipalayam
Branch IFSC

code:SBlN0000839

SBI,

Pondicherry,
IFSC Code: SBIN0000900

The funds may be e-transferred to the concerned KVKs through PFMS under 4232 code as per column No. 5 to 8 of the above table.

The expendituremay please be met out from the sanctioned budget of the ARYA Project for the financial year 2025-26.
This has the proposed and concurrence of Asstt.Finance & Accounts Officer & approval of the Director vide e-office dated 22.01.2026 Note #221 to

224.

(P,Venkatesh)

Asstt. Admin. Officer

Distribution:
1.

2.

3,

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Asstt. Finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR-ATARI,Hyderabad.

Drawing & Disbursing Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
Director of Extensions, ANGRAU/Dr.YSRHU/ PJTAU/TANVASU/TNAU.
Comptroller,ANGRAU/Dr.YSRHU/PJTAU/TNAU/TANVASU.
Concerned Nodal Officer of the KVK, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.

Dr.A.Bhaskaran, Principal Scientist, Nodal Officer of the Project, ICAR-ATARI,Hyderabad.

Chairman/Secretary of NGO KVKs of ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
Sr. Scientist & Head, KVK under ICAR-ATARI,Hyderabad.
PS to the Director for kind information to the Director, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.


