



**ICAR-AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGY APPLICATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE**  
**An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institute**  
 CRIDA Campus, Santoshnagar, Hyderabad



F.No.ATARI/4-1(9)/ARYA/2021-22

Dated 23.01.2026

**SANCTION ORDER**

Approval and Sanction of the Director is hereby conveyed for a sum of **Rs.8,42,500/-** (Rupees Eight lakh forty two thousand and five hundred only) towards release of funds to the following KVKs under the scheme ARYA (third quarter) for the year 2025-26 vide Council's letter F.No.A.Extn.26/3/2015-AE-I dated 21.11.2025 and Nodal Officer Note dated 30.12.2025. The funds is being released through PFMS portal to the Bank account numbers Registered by the concern Universities/NGO-KVK in the PFMS Portal.

Sl.No	Name of KVK	State	Status of KVK	3rd quarter releases	In favour of	Account No.	Bank and Branch
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
<b>ANDHRA PRADESH</b>							
1	Kadapa(Utukuru)	AP	ANGRAU	84250	Comptroller, ANGRAU	921010025549295	Axis Bank, Brodipet Branch, Guntur
2	Nellore	AP	ANGRAU	84250			
<b>TOTAL of ANGRAU</b>				<b>168500</b>			
3	West Godavari (VR Gundem)	AP	Dr.YSRHU	84250	Comptroller, Dr.YSRHU	055011100000502	Union Bank, Tadepalligudem
<b>TOTAL of AP KVKs</b>				<b>252750</b>			
<b>TELANGANA</b>							
4	Nalgonda (Kampasagar)	TS	PJTAU	84250	Comptroller, PJTAU	62414479796	State Bank of India, Rajendranagar
5	Warangal (Malyal)	TS	PJTAU	84250			
<b>TOTAL of TS KVKs</b>				<b>168500</b>			
<b>TAMILNADU</b>							
6	Dharmapuri	TN	TNAU	84250	Comptroller – TNAU, Coimbatore	10663310888	SBI, TNAU Campus Branch, Maruthamalai Main Road, Coimbatore IFSC code: SBIN0002274
7	Kanyakumari	TN	TNAU	84250			
<b>TOTAL OF TNAU</b>				<b>168500</b>			
8	Shivagangai	TN	TANVASU	84250	Finance Officer, TNVASU, Chennai	332902012099002	Union Bank of India, Madhavaram Branch, Madras Dist. IFSC code: UBIN0533297
9	Erode	TN	NGO	84250	Myrada KVK Gobi A/c	11113983311	SBI, Gobichettipalayam Branch IFSC Code:SBIN0000839
<b>Total of TN KVKs</b>				<b>337000</b>			
<b>PUDUCHERRY</b>							
10	Kurumbet/ Pondicherry (Dept. of Agri.)	PY	DoA	84250	DIR OF AGRI AND FARMERS WEL ICAR ATARI CAP AND CONTINGENCIES	43225230496	SBI, Pondicherry, IFSC Code: SBIN0000900
<b>Total of PY KVKs</b>				<b>84250</b>			
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>				<b>842500</b>			

The funds may be e-transferred to the concerned KVKs through PFMS under 4232 code as per column No. 5 to 8 of the above table.

The expenditure may please be met out from the sanctioned budget of the ARYA Project for the financial year 2025-26.

This has the proposed and concurrence of Asstt.Finance & Accounts Officer & approval of the Director vide e-office dated 22.01.2026 Note #221 to 224.

*(P.Venkatesh)*  
 28/1/26

Asstt. Admin. Officer

**Distribution:**

- Asstt. Finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Drawing & Disbursing Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Director of Extensions, ANGRAU/Dr.YSRHU/ PJTAU/TANVASU/TNAU.
- Comptroller, ANGRAU/Dr.YSRHU/PJTAU/TNAU/TANVASU.
- Concerned Nodal Officer of the KVK, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Dr.A.Bhaskaran, Principal Scientist, Nodal Officer of the Project, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Chairman/Secretary of NGO KVKs of ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- Sr. Scientist & Head, KVK under ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
- PS to the Director for kind information to the Director, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.